

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF WOMEN AND CHILD DEVELOPMENT


LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.1316

TO BE ANSWERED ON 22.12.2017


 ICDS SCHEME


1316.   SHRI UDAY PRATAP SINGH

 SHRI CHANDRA PRAKASH JOSHI

 SHRI LAXMI NARAYAN YADAV:


Will the Minister of WOMEN AND CHILD DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state:


(a) the salient features of Integrated Child Development Services (ICDS) scheme implemented by the Government along with the funds allocated/released and utilized thereunder during each of the last three years and the current year, State/UT and component-wise;


(b) the number of children and women benefited under the scheme particularly from SC and ST categories during the said period, State/UT-wise;


(c) whether the Government has received proposals from States/UTs, particularly from Madhya Pradesh for universalization of scheme, setting up of anganwadi centres and launching new child development projects;


(d) if so, the details thereof, State/ UT-wise along with the reaction of the Government thereto; and


(e) the pending proposals in this regard along with the time by which these are likely to be approved?


ANSWER


MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF WOMEN AND CHILD DEVELOPMENT

(DR.VIRENDRA KUMAR)


(a) The Integrated Child Development Services (ICDS) Scheme was launched in 1975 with the following objectives:


(i) to improve the nutritional and health status of children in the age-group 0-6 years;

(ii)    to lay the foundation for proper psychological, physical and social

development of the child;

(iii) to reduce the incidence of mortality, morbidity, malnutrition and school dropout;

(iv) to achieve effective co-ordination of policy and implementation amongst the various departments to promote child development; and

(v) to enhance the capability of the mother to look after the normal health and nutritional needs of the child through proper nutrition and health education.


The package of following six services are provided under the ICDS scheme:-


i) Supplementary nutrition,

ii) Pre-school non-formal education,

iii) Nutrition & health education,

iv) Immunization,

v) Health check-up and

vi) Referral services


Three of the six services, viz., immunization, health check-up and referral services, are related to health and are provided through NRHM & Public Health

Infrastructure.


The funds allocated/released and utilized by States/UTs under ICDS Scheme during last three years and current year is at annex-I.


(b) The statement indicating the number of Children and Women beneficiaries of the Scheme including SC and ST categories is placed at annex-II.


(c) to (e) The Government has not in the recent past, received any new proposal for universalization of Scheme, setting up of Anganwadi centres and launching of new Anganwadi Projects. The Anganwadi Services Scheme was universalized during 2008-

09 and all the 7076 projects and 14 lakh Anganwadi Centres have been allocated to the States/UTs. Out of these 7075 Projects and 13,59,298 AWCs are operational. In the State of Madhya Pradesh, 453 Anganwadi Projects and 97135 Anganwadi Centres were sanctioned, out of which all projects and 97127 Anganwadi Centres are operational.


*********


    Annexe-I


STATEMENT REFERED TO IN RAJYA SABHA UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.1316 FOR 22.12.2017


CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT INDICATING STATE-WISE POSITION OF FUNDS RELEASED UNDER ICDS SCHEME [ICDS(GENERAL),Construction of AWC buildings, SNP AND TRAINING ] DURING THREE YEARS AND CURRENT YEAR

    Rupees in lakhs

    2014-15 2015-16 2016-17 2017-18

Sl.

No.

STATE

Funds

released

Exp. Reported

by States

including state

share

Funds

released

Exp. Reported

by States

including state

share

Funds

released

Exp. Reported

by States

including state

share

Funds

released (upto

30.11.2017)

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9

1 ANDHRA PRADESH 99446.78 135715.16 68818.48 98148.45 56387.46 86726.76 37019.33

2 BIHAR 116266.84 174287.15 102372.56 144090.04 98099.36 131535.62 62513.70

3 CHHATTISGARH 51703.52 76484.69 51151.54 64376.96 41939.90 62042.55 31222.09

4 GOA 2617.25 2569.60 1228.04 2715.22 1067.70 2206.61 1250.70

5 GUJARAT 48886.15 83162.09 64185.05 98608.32 69417.36 88592.55 49441.34

6 HARYANA 31158.68 35837.16 16081.19 26580.94 20871.79 25778.90 13894.02

7 HIMACHAL PRADESH 17184.09 12233.27 19507.32 21044.30 23696.07 21452.43 12278.81

8 JAMMU & KASHMIR 26031.19 22464.07 27362.65 35271.02 26732.11 17914.48 17185.27

9 JHARKHAND 46904.30 68793.23 46217.72 57446.15 48163.54 68019.68 30200.04

10 KARNATAKA 82856.77 148331.32 96394.53 57446.15 53686.59 129290.96 79937.10

11 KERALA 24726.35 45494.41 28554.27 57446.15 34357.05 38243.59 23332.14

12 MADHYA PRADESH 122544.60 166253.17 108673.52 57446.15 110506.46 165029.79 86049.89

13 MAHARASHTRA 90781.88 147621.41 104166.66 57446.15 105660.17 39276.10 50552.46

14 ODISHA 87511.73 116532.61 65643.69 57446.15 72497.49 103693.47 70205.65

15 PUNJAB 25893.06 32922.38 13689.39 57446.15 16982.50 11755.82 11261.59

16 RAJASTHAN 73992.88 88413.35 49851.78 57446.15 62397.70 88770.99 48813.20

17 TAMIL NADU 67902.29 102925.00 63744.93 57446.15 47085.82 86703.43 37731.94

18 UTTARAKHAND 20165.67 28295.85 35710.06 57446.15 21399.62 26696.54 20085.54

19 UTTAR PRADESH 272553.08 474139.49 281398.92 57446.15 278089.75 409762.10 186104.62

20 WEST BENGAL 97578.85 128536.18 79465.80 57446.15 66563.30 149685.79 83277.22

21 TELANGANA 46057.10 52841.4 37918.23 57446.15 29877.27 55212.32 27253.88

22 DELHI 17855.94 20875.21 13775.25 57446.15 14168.00 18963.75 10611.94

23 PUDUCHERRY 1275.34 2607.70 1673.27 57446.15 2299.22 1691.26 1441.90

24 ANDAMAN & NICOBAR 891.78 1547.22 1421.03 57446.15 1207.51 259.80 828.05

25 CHANDIGARH 996.18 1115.55 1420.25 57446.15 762.19 574.51 814.98

26 D. & NAGAR HAVELI 281.31 123.48 210.97 57446.15 569.61 NR 284.80


27 DAMAN & DIU 195.77 266.25 133.55 57446.15 307.96 141.54 165.05

28 LAKSHADWEEP 138.16 96.12 155.91 57446.15 146.95 NR 73.62

29 ARUNACHAL PRADESH  15557.38 12426.38 12923.23 57446.15 11346.05 NR 6480.78

30 ASSAM   103517.50 110234.09 92972.20 57446.15 64397.66 70641.49 47195.13

31 MANIPUR  14929.58 10208.81 10267.27 57446.15 9998.54 6387.10 6856.03

32 MEGHALAYA 14357.78 15239.27 12418.60 57446.15 19135.66 15795.83 7277.86

33 MIZORAM  5695.57 5556.16 5371.93 57446.15 4666.49 5572.76 2679.86

34 NAGALAND 12202.63 11809.67 8796.00 57446.15 15149.57 13784.25 8790.53

35 SIKKIM 2998.60 1775.36 2022.73 57446.15 1625.01 1940.57 695.71

36 TRIPURA  14074.26 16471.05 18194.62 57446.15 11710.57 14021.61 8589.61

  Total  1658181.93 2354205.31 1543893.15 2099327.45 1443031.60 1958164.95 1082396.39


Number of Beneficiaries of supplementary nutrition under ICDS Scheme as on 30.09.2017                                                               Annexeure-II


Annexe-II


 Number of Beneficiaries of supplementary nutrition under ICDS Scheme as on 30.09.2017

Sl.

No.

State/UT No. of ICDS Projects No. of Anganwadi Centres Beneficiaries of Supplementary Nutrition Beneficiaries of Pre-school Education

Sanctioned Operational Sanctioned Operational Children

(6 months -

3 years)

Children

(3 - 6 years)

Total Children

(6 months - 6

years)

Pregnant &

lactating

Mothers

(P&LM)

Total

Beneficiari

es

(Children

6 mo-6

years plus

P&LM)

Boys

(3 - 6

years)

Girls

(3 - 6

years)

Total

(3 - 6

years)

1 Andhra Pradesh 257 257 55607 55607 1376357 826236 2202593 587770 2790363 398631 425858 824489

2 Telangana 149 149 35700 35634 917910 484862 1402772 361341 1764113 313581 313997 627578

3 Arunachal Pradesh 98 98 6225 6225 102785 103884 206669 26112 232781 51567 52317 103884

4 Assam 231 231 62153 62153 1612832 1698053 3310885 691237 4002122 909118 892323 1801441

5 Bihar 544 544 115009 91677 5033777 4858841 9892618 1662181 11554799 1135040 1196083 2331123

6 Chhattisgarh 220 220 52474 49966 1176241 854071 2030312 455695 2486007 424630 429630 854260

7 Goa 11 11 1262 1257 36728 17124 53852 15467 69319 8463 8661 17124

8 Gujarat 336 336 53029 53029 1747111 1394878 3141989 754890 3896879 719928 710792 1430720

9 Haryana 148 148 25962 25962 617153 292270 909423 269317 1178740 146864 145406 292270

10 Himachal Pradesh 78 78 18925 18925 255543 168055 423598 98584 522182 60436 59893 120329

11 Jammu & Kashmir 141 141 31938 29599 422537 422537 845074 102464 947538 153918 146208 300126

12 Jharkhand 224 224 38432 38432 1590180 1590182 3180362 798312 3978674 579557 654976 1234533

13 Karnataka 204 204 65911 64558 2284379 1712907 3997286 993802 4991088 879832 880421 1760253

14 Kerala 258 258 33318 33115 356875 342763 699638 188560 888198 172498 170345 342843

15 Madhya Pradesh 453 453 97135 97127 3364793 2926795 6291588 1402205 7693793 1452147 1452641 2904788

16 Maharashtra 553 553 110486 109779 2725292 2741819 5467111 1008759 6475870 1386464 1394395 2780859

17 Manipur 43 43 11510 11510 175636 179540 355176 75010 430186 90343 89179 179522

18 Meghalaya 41 41 5896 5896 230864 259227 490091 84834 574925 107364 106847 214211

19 Mizoram 27 27 2244 2244 47258 33102 80360 20530 100890 438775 433813 872588

20 Nagaland 60 60 3980 3455 142180 145378 287558 47564 335122 72932 71120 144052

21 Odisha 338 338 74154 72195 1926105 1897280 3823385 785918 4609303 774710 774764 1549474

22 Punjab 155 155 27314 26836 496302 305176 801478 218858 1020336 155107 150069 305176

23 Rajasthan 304 304 62010 61974 1764143 980575 2744718 871058 3615776 487511 500300 987811

24 Sikkim 13 13 1308 1290 13829 11487 25316 5396 30712 5588 5899 11487

25 Tamil Nadu 434 434 54439 54439 1747253 701272 2448525 667409 3115934 559912 544634 1104546

26 Tripura 56 56 10145 9911 155005 159952 314957 67804 382761 83503 76449 159952

27 Uttar Pradesh 897 897 190145 187997 8808000 5140706 13948706 3774966 17723672 2872629 2671837 5544466

28 Uttrakhand 105 105 20067 20067 446159 172584 618743 170260 789003 85690 148009 233699

29 West Bengal 576 576 119481 114951 3187729 3274917 6462646 1289849 7752495 1624949 1619678 3244627

30 A & N Islands 5 5 720 720 8498 3567 12065 2806 14871 1793 1764 3557

31 Chandigarh 3 3 500 500 23796 27139 50935 8239 59174 13983 13156 27139

32 Delhi 95 95 11150 10897 434426 262732 697158 144362 841520 133974 128758 262732

33 Dadra & N Haveli 2 2 302 302 8465 9431 17896 3190 21086 4708 4723 9431

34 Daman & Diu 2 2 107 107 3665 2643 6308 1103 7411 1241 1402 2643

35 Lakshadweep 9 9 107 107 2361 2291 4652 1666 6318 1140 1152 2292

36 Puducherry 5 5 855 855 25239 814 26053 9400 35453 442 372 814

  All India  7075 7075 1400000 1359298 43267406 34005090 77272496 17666918 9493941

4

1630896

8

1627787

1

3258683

9 * Based on State consolidated report sent by State Government and information sent in templates by State Governments/UT Administration.(MP Operational updated as on 19-12-2017 by email)

